### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Wachovia Bank, National Association	12/01/2011	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Document Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 850
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30346
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA

Name:	DTI Holdings Corp.
Street Address:	Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 850
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30346
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

Name:	DTI of Califomia, LLC		
Street Address:	Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 850		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30346		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA		

Name:	Document Technologies of New York, LLC			
Street Address:	Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 850			
City:	Atlanta			
State/Country:	GEORGIA			

Postal Code:	30346
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA

Name:	DTI of Washington, LLC
Street Address:	Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 850
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30346
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2817015	DTI
Registration Number:	2924051	DTI GLOBAL
Registration Number:	2783076	LITSHARE
Registration Number:	3036841	LITWORKS
Registration Number:	2578910	VBINDER
Registration Number:	3240158	E-CASEROOM
Registration Number:	2253703	SKYLINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (617)951-8736 **Phone**: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@bingham.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
Signature:	/Linda A. Salera/
Date:	12/01/2011

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=DTI-WFB Termination Trademark 2\_04-13-11#page1.tif

source=DTI-WFB Termination Trademark 2\_04-13-11#page2.tif

source=DTI-WFB Termination Trademark 2\_04-13-11#page3.tif

source=DTI-WFB Termination Trademark 2\_04-13-11#page4.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated as of December 1, 2011, from Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association) ("WFB"), as Lender under that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, dated as of April 13, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") in favor of Document Technologies, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("DTI"), DTI Holdings Corp., a Georgia corporation ("DTI Holdings"), DTI of California, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("DTI-CA"), Document Technologies of New York, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("DTI-NY") and DTI of Washington, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("DTI-NY") and DTI of Washington, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("DTI-WA", and, together with DTI, DTI Holdings, DTI-CA and DTI-NY, each individually a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of April 13, 2011 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") the parties agreed to continue the security interest (the "Security Interest") previously granted by each Grantor to Lender in each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded with the assignment division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 23, 2007, at Reel/Frame 3586/0914; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Lender hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I attached hereto. Any and all right, title, or interest of Lender in such Trademark Collateral and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademark Collateral and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement of the Trademark Collateral, shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. WFB hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by any of the Grantors to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Lender

Name: Anne L. Sayles

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO DTI TRADEMARK RELEASE]

### SCHEDULE I TO THE TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# Document Technologies, LLC (Georgia Corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks

## Registered Marks

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	78/128,678	2,817,015	02/24/2004
(DTI & design)			
DTI GLOBAL	78/081,753	2,924,051	02/01/2005
LITSHARE	78/049,701	2,783,076	11/11/2003
LITWORKS	78/459,819	3,036,841	12/27/2005
VBINDER	78/088,683	2,578,910	06/11/2002

TE

# Document Technologies of New York, LLC (Georgia Corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks

## Registered Marks

**RECORDED: 12/01/2011** 

App. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
76/233,314	3,240,158	05/08/2007
75/494,782	2,253,703	06/15/1999
٠.	76/233,314 75/494,782	76/233,314 3,240,158